ES000

WAIT, READ THIS FIRST!

If you find this unit to have missing or defective

pa:tspleasehawraadyﬁwﬂlovdnghfonmﬂon
fisted below before calling the 800 NUMBER.,

The ASSEMBLY MANUAL

MODEL NUMBER of this UNIT

PART NAME or DESCRIPTION

ORDERING NUMBER

THE QUANTITY of each part that you need .

ﬂ{EMODElNUMBEBostunitl'sfomdh the
UPPER LEFT-HAND or RIGHT-HAND CORNER

of this page. The MODEL NUMBER is a serles " e o
of 3 or 4 NUMBERS. NSl =
THE PART NAME or DESCRIPTION and the % “:/ Q
ORDERING NUMBER can be found on the ~':tj H
PARTS LIST PAGE. ]

e

T

1

OWNER'S MANUAL

MADE IN KOREA

WEIDER is committed to providing you complete customer satisfaction. If you have any questions concerning the assembly of
this product or find damaged or missing parts, we guarantee you direct assistance. AVOID THE HASSLE OF CONTACTING
THE STORE FOR PARTS OR RETURNING THE PRODUCT. Call our "CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE LINE® for assistance
with parts and information by calling our toll free number 1-800-225-0653, Mon. - Fri., 8 am - 5 pm CST.

IMPORTANT: Read afl safety precautions and instructions in this manual carefully before using this equipment. Save this
manual for future reference.

VAT D (LIEAT T AND CITNECQQ



BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY READ THE FOLLOWING

THIS PRODUCT REPRESENTS THE STATE OF THE ART IN TECHNOLOGY IN HOME
FITNESS EQUIPMENT. EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO BRING TO YOU A PRODUCT -
OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY AND WORKMANSHIP. WE HOPE YOU WILL FIND THIS
PRODUCT BENEFICIAL TO YOUR PHYSICAL CONDITIONING AND WELL-BEING.

<aeseseresnaesssevent
3 3

--------

Bttt

“*5‘!#2-"1 S:A =174 2 '. !
&wu~

e T e et ot s es e oot v as e Ere e pere 222000,

A WARNINGS: GAUTIONS - NOTES 0 Qamv ommsmauso
SRS ELE=WIHT—tHE - DRAWINGS It e EREAD AND - UNDERS
=L WHHEAHE URANINGS I i

: HNSTRUCTIONS -
PGHTKN’I’?I‘. SE‘IHE’WAS ER
TH N \ND.

Sa3ie




PART LIST E8000

< | % ﬁﬁ)ﬁi"’:w ,
BASE rame (FRONT) 1 "\ Ksta0-820°R0
2 BASE FRAME (BACK) 1 KINA1-E20°F4
2 ARM PRESS FRAME UPRIGHT 1 K2207-E26'F43
3 STEPPER FRAME UPRIGHT 1 K1232.E26°F4
4 SEAT FRAME 1 K2200.E20°F43
] SEAT BRACE 1 K2210-E28°F43
-4 MOUNTING PLATE 4 | KeT13-E0'F43
7 TOP FRAME 1 K3124-632°F43
s GUIDE ROD 2 K6014-E20°Fe3
° WEIGHT PLATE (12.5 LB EACH) 10 " BB0Fas
10 WEIGHT SELECTOR TUBE 1 T KeINEAWFS |
1 MAGNET g 2 [r——
2 BACKREST 1 K13S3E28°F4
1 |sear 1 | KtIStEERe
“ LEQ EXTENSION TUBE 1 K2212-E28°F43
15 Tpa0 BAR 304° X 13 304° 2 KE331-E20°F03
% FOAM ROLLER 8 1/2°X 6* P) TKMATETS
ol PIVOT TUBE 1° X 13° (CHROME PLATED) 1 xsniewra
" PEC-DECK ARM 2 - K2213-E20°F43
19 . STEPPER HANDLE 1° X 13° (WHITE) 1 KES-E2F
20 .|riGHT ARM PRESS HANDLE 1 KeI1-E0TR4Y
at LEFT ARM PRESS HANOLE 1 " K6I12-E0T°F4I
- FOAMGRIP 11/2°0.0.X 5" . .4 K0439.D18°F¢3
21 FOAM GRIP 1 144" 0.0, X §* 4 KOA2-D19°F63
n PULLEY 3 1/2° 7 . ARAOYRG
) PULLEY 4 112° P AT
3R PULLEY BRACKET (RIGHT HOLE) 1 KET21-E20°F2
8L PULLEY BRACKET (LEFT HOLE) A K§722.E24°F43
. 250 PULLEY BRACKET (CENTER HOLE) 1 KETDEWENY
|26 ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY 1 K2214-E20°F¢3
o |roamroLLER 4 X702 2 KO450-E00°F43
. _ |CABLE TRAP BRACKET FOR 4 1/2° PULLEYS - 3 1/4° LONG 1 KET24-E20°F0
» |puLLEY CONNECTOR PLATE (FLAT) 2 KS700.020°F43
» |PuLLEY TRAP BRACKET (BENT) 2 KeT26-E20°Fa
bl |Toe PLUG CONNECTOR 1 HHS%2'F
2 BOTTOM PLUG CONNECTOR 1 HH-6392'F43
0 ELECTRONICS CONNECTOR PLUG 1 KOS26-£20°F49
H ELECTRONIC MONITOR 1 K0826-E20°F3
.3 MONITOR BRACKET 1 KO827-E£20°F43
3 BRACE 1 K6T43-E20°F43
” LEFT PEDAL 1 KI1NE20°F4I
W RIGHT PEDAL 1 KI138-£20°F47
» RESISTANCE CYLINDER 2 TZA00EFe3
40 SENSOR L-BRACKET ] K6741-E20'F(3
-4 .. ~|RESISTANGE CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKET " 2 KeT42£24°F43
-4 FOOTPAD 2 ARH1F
1 LAT BAR 1 K6803-D35°F43 -
s2 ANKLE STRAP 1 EE-0074°F43




PART LIST ES8000

3 .
JOUMBEELL HANDLE 1 AA-S120°F43
) ACCESSORY ROPE 1 K6602.029°F43
] LEQG EXTENSION CABLE (§5° LONG) ' K$620-E20°F43
6 WEIGHT STACK CABLE (64 1/2° LONG) 1 Ke621-E20°F3
§7 PEC-DECK CABLE (132°LONG) - ’ - 1 Ke622-£20°F49
50 516" X 3 1/8* HEX HEAD BOLT 7 HHE60°Fa
LI §/16* X 2 1/2* HEX HEAD BOLY 2 HH5059°F43
“ 1/4° X3 1/4° CARRIAGE BOLT ' 4 1 HH$395°F43
62 5/16° X 2 /4*CARRIAGE BOLT 7 HHS0ST'F4d
‘3 5/16* X 1 1/2* HEX HEAD BOLT 7 HHS212°Faa
“ S/1E6° X 2 ¥4* HEX HEAD BOLT 7 HHS0S8°F43
i Js/te* X 34" HEX HEAD BOLT 3 HHS245Fa3
o« |st6* X 3 s1EX HEAD BOLT 1 HHS16T°F43
ol BACKING PLATE s K6806-F4T°F43
14 8/16" FLAT WASHER , b HHS127°F
72 £/16* NYLON LOCK NUT % HIHS012°F43
7 387X 2422« HEX HEAD BOLT 1 HHSO61F
74 J3r8° X 2 344" HEX HEAD BOLY 1 HHS238°F6
5] 3/8° X 6 1/4* HEX HEAD BOLY 1 HELS468-Fa2
7 3/8% X 1 W4* HEX HEAD BOLT s HHS908°F43
76 3/8° X 3 1/4 HEX HEAD BOLT 1 HHE063°Fa3
Lid ¥8* ACORN NUT 1 HH-5020°F43
0 1° RING RETAINER 2 HHE423°F4a
o §/8" RING RETAINER 2 HH-5422°F43
2 -|3/8" FLAT WASHER s . HHSPeTR
o /8° NYLON LOCK NUT " HH-5086°Fa3
o 14° X 2 1/2* CARRIAGE BOLT ) . HHS333°F43
s 1/4° X 3/4* HEX HEAD BOLT * HHSO3TF4D
- 1/4° FLAT WASHER s HH5048°F43
s 144" NYLON LOCK NUT ) $ HHSIT1F4I
" 1/8° METAL SPACER 516" LD, 1 HHS250°F43
20 SPACER 1/2* LONG 3/8° 10 3 " HHSMEF
02 16° X 1/2° SELF TAPPING SCREW 2 HHSITT'FA
93 2° SQUARE PLASTIC CAP o | H - AAS002°F43
™ 2° SQUARE PLASTIC COVER CAP s AA2015'Fe3
b 2 1/2° SQUARE PLASTIC CAP 2 AASO13°FAI
bl 134" SQUARE PLASTIC CAP 1 AAS006°F42
o 1 12° X 3° SQUARE PLASTIC CAP ? . AASIFO
» 1* ROUND PLASTIC CAP' " AA005F4D
190 114" ROUND PLASTIC CAP ‘. AASO1CFAY
101 4° ROUND PLASTIC CAP ‘ AASDOCFD
10 1° SQUARE END BUSHING 12 AAS1ITFA
104 /8 L0, FLAIR END SPACER BUSHING ' 2 AASTATF4T
105 WEIGHT SELECTOR TUBE END CAP 1 AAS127FQ
106 |1 RounD PLASTIC COVER CAP 2 HHS348°Fa3
1o .| /8° ROUND PLASTIC COVER CAP ' 2 HHSISTFOQ
104 LOCKPIN §/16° X 4* LONG o 2 WW.705 1742



PART LIST E8000

11 RUBBER BUMPER 2 AASHSRO
" FIREMAN'S LATCH HOOK 1 WW.T042'Fe3 .
12 S-HOOK 1 WW-T030°F43
o m TENSION KNOB 2 HH-5400°F43
1 LARGE RUBBER WASHER 2 AR
18 * |LARGE METAL WASHER 1 1/2° 0.0.X 1°1.D. - 2 HH-S319°F42
" SPACER M8°LD.X ¥4° LONG 2 HH-5385°F4a
11 STATION 1 DECAL 1 DEA1SE'F4I
120 WEIGHT PLATE DECALS 18ET DEA190'F43
121 MASTER CROSS TRAINER DECAL 2 DEA194°F4I
i POWER STACK DECAL 1 DEA18S°F4 =
) STATION 2 DECAL ' 1 DE4191°Fa
™ RESISTANCE DECAL 1SET DEAIST'FAS
125 |weieHT SELECTOR PIN- ¥8° 1 WW-7013°F4
128 CABLE TRAP BRKT FOR 3 1/2° PULLEYS - 2 2/4° LONG 3 KeT25-£20°F43
el /8 LD. PLASTIC SPACER 2 ASUEFGI
1 /8° LD, X2 9/16° LONG SPACER 1 HHS91FeI
. U-BRACKEY 1 KEWT-E25°F43
|HAROWARE BAG (BOLTS & NUTS) 1 KS906-F43Fe3
HAROWARE BAQG (PULLEYS) 1 KS$9T-FA3'Fe3
HARDWARE BAG (PLASTICS & BRACKETS) 1 KS098-FI'F43
HARDWARE BAG (FOAM ROLLERS) 1 K$999.F43°F43
ASSEMBLY MANUAL 1 KNN-1205°Fa3
TRAINING MANUAL 1 KNN-1206°FQ

/&f 51 Z?P 63

o
THERE ARE SEVERAL ACCESSORY ITEMS INCLUDED WITH THE HOME GYM

LAT BAR:

» To LAT BAR (51) press 1* ROUND PLASTIC CAPS (99) into each end of Bar and assemble 1 1/4" 0.D. X 5" FOAM
GRIPS (22 -1) to Bar with the aid of a small amount of liquid dish detergent.

» To use Lal Bar, ¢onnect to Cable at Top Mast Tube with s HOOK (112). Thls Bar Is used to do all Lat Pull-Down
Exercises.

o e 12
ANKLE STRAP:

» Using *S" HOOK (112), ANKLE STRAP (52) is connected to Base Pulley at front of untt.

»  This-accessory is used for all Leg Exercises. M
| : . .~52

DUMBBEH:HANELE
» Connect DUMBBELL HANDLE (53) to Base Pulley to perorm single Arm Curls, and Side Lateral Ralses. -

»  Nole: Many of the exercises perdormed with these accessories may need to be connecled with the use of the 34



WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS

PAGE §

'STEP1 BASE & FRAME UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY

. v KN D e ) RIS
PART. RN R

61 1/4° X 3 1/4° CARRIAGE BOLY .

%]

TRISCUTIT PO XXy
e WS s
g3 [ d B

62 5/16° X 2 34" CARRIAGE BOLY

64 $/16" X 2 4" HEXHEAD BOLY

69 BACKING PLATE

72 SH6" NYLON LOCK NUT

88 1/4° NYLON LOCK NUT

\ BRACE

93 2° SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP

94 2" SQUARE PLASTIC COVER CAP

Nieh (=t (B A [N D b

EXTENSION

UNLESS YOU ARE INSTRUCTED TO DO SO

CAUTION: bO NOT TIGHTEN THE BOLTS IN
THE ASSEMBLIES OF STEP 1 AND STEP 2

IN THAT ASSEMBLY BOX. YOU WILL BE
INSTRUCTED TO TIGHTEN THE BOLTS
AFTER STEP 2 ASSEMBLIES ARE
COMPLETED.

{0 Begin by capping each tubing end of BASE

[ Attach the BASE FRAME

[J 70 the BASE FRAME (1F) assemble ARM:

a 4d

]

FRAMES (iF) and (1B) with 2" SQUARE 72
COVER CAPS (94). - N

(IF) to BASE FRAME
(1B) by assembling two
sH6" X 2 34
CARRIAGE BOLTS (62)
into a BACKING PLATE
(69) and bolting up
through the bottom of the
BASE FRAME (1B) and
-then through the welded
bracket of the BASE
FRAME (IF). Secure
with 5/16° NYLON LOCK
NUTS (72).

PRESS FRAME UPRIGHT (2) so that the
weldeded braciets and the Brace Extension
are aligned o the top and the{front. Assemble
two 5/16° X 2 3/4* CARRIAGE BOLTS (62)
into a BACKING PLATE (69) and . bolt up
througih .the bottom of the Base Frame and
then into the Arm Press Frame Upright.
Secure with 5/16* NYLON LOCK NUTS (72).

7o rear of BASE FRAME (1F) attach the STEPPER FRAME UPRIGHT (3). Again assemble two 5/16* X 2 3/4* CARRIAGE
BOLTS (62) into a BACKING PLATE (69) and bokt up through the bottom of the Base Frame and then into the Stepper
Upright. Secure with 5116 NYLON LOCK NUTS (72). :

Insert the legs of the SEAT BRACE (S) into the holes In theends of the BASE FRAME CROSS TUBE (1).

With the welded leg curl brackets of the SEAT FRAME (4) oriented-up, aftach the Seat Frame to the ARM PRESS FRAME
UPRIGHT (2) using 5116* X 2 3/4* HEX HEAD BOLTS (64) fo bolt through the welded bracket on the Seat Frame, then
through the Arm Press Upright, and finally through a BACKING PLATE (69). Secure with 5/16* NYLON LOCK NUTS (72).
Cap end of Seat Frame with2* SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP (93).

Aftach the SEAT BRACE (5) fo SEAT FRAME (4) by bolling 1/4* X 3 1/4° CARRIAGE BOLT (61) through SEAT MOUNTING
PLATE (6), SEAT FRAME (4), and then SEAT BRACE (5) and securing assembly with 1/4* NYLON LOCK NUT (88).



- ~WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS

PAGE ¢

STEP 2 TOP FRAME ASSEMBLY

L NAM St 5 '{
69 §16° X3 1/8° HEXHEAD BOLT

67 §/16" X 3/4° HEX HEAD BOLY

 J71 SHE" FLAT WASHER

72 _§/16" NYLON LOCK NUT

95 2 172" SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP

Nin ja jala

O

O

- HEAD BOLT (67) through

"Connect electronics wiring at back of TOP FRAME (1)

through access hole on underside of frame tube o fittings at
ends of wiring at top of STEPPER UPRIGHT (3).

Feed wiring up into the top of the Top Frame and then out
the left side at the second hole location from the top of the
Frame. :

Attach TOP FRAME (1) to STEPPER UPRIGHT (3) with

§/16" X 3 18" HEX HEAD BOLTS (§9), §/16" FLAT
WASHERS (71), and §/16* LOCK NUTS (72). Tighten only
finger tight.

Assemble TOP FRAME (7) to Brace Extension on the front of
ARM PRESS UPRIGHT (2) using a 5/16" X 3 1/8° HEX
HEAD BOLT (59), /16" FLAT WASHER (71), and §/16*
NYLON LOCK NUT (72). Tighten only finger tight.

To the front hole in the bracket at the top of the Arm Press
Upright assemble the Top Frame with another 5/16" X 3 1/8*
HEX HEAD BOLT (59), 5/16" FLAT WASHER (71), and
$/16" NYLON LOCK NUT (72). Assemble finger tight.

Assemble Top Frame to back
of bracket by Inserting S/16"
NYLON LOCK NUT -(72)
through cable access hole in
top of Top Frame and
assembling §116" X 3/4* HEX

bottom and securing. (SEE
DETAIL A)

Cap each end of Top Frame
with 2 12" SQUARE
PLASTIC INSERT CAPS
(95).

Remove MASTER CROSS
TRAINER DECAL (121) from
backing and affix to side of
Top Frame between welded
Zracket and large diameter -
ole. '

TAKE THE TIME NOW TO
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS OF
FRAME THAT WERE LEFT
UNTIGHTENED FROM THE

{1 AQT TWA eTCEDCQ!

TOP PLUG CONNECTOR (31):

BOTTOM PLUG
CONNECTOR (32)

& DETAILA



WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS . PAGE 7

STEP 3 WEIGHT STACK » CAUTION: To aid in this step i & advised that you secure the
e - assistance of a helper to assist in steadying of the welght plates as
PART NK i they are stacked. : '

63  6/16° X 1 1/2° HEX HEAD BOLY

2
72§16 NYLONLOCK NUY 2 (O tocate RUBBER BUMPER WASHERS (114) atop the Guide Rod
105 WEIGHT ENO CAP 1. Locating Bracket on the BASE FRAME (1). .
2
1

114 LARGE RUBBER WASHER
125 3/8° WEIGHT SELECTOR PIN

DETAILA

) with the aid of your helper, begin
stacking the WEIGHT PLATES (9)
atop the Guide Bracket on BASE
FRAME (1).

O stack Welghts one at a time untll
all but one are stacked on the
base. '

{3 After inserting WEIGHT END CAP (105) into bottom of
WEIGHT SELECTOR TUSBE (10), insert Selector Tube into
the center hole through the stack of Weight Plates and align
rofl pin pre-assembled In Selector Tube with groove in top of
Welght Plate.

= Weight Selector Tube should insert completely through stack
of Weights if they are in proper afignment with plate- on
Frame. lf &t does not insert completely adjust weight stack
positioning untll it does.

O wnen Weight Selector Tube has been inserted fully into
weight stack position the final Welight Plate over the Selector
Tube atop the stack,

W
N

DETAIL B N

O Anaty, with bokt hotes at
the tap, Insert: GUIDE .
RODS (8) Into the Welght
Stack and bolt to front
side of welded bracket on
TOP FRAME (7) using
§/16" X 1 12" HEX
HEAD BOLTS (63) and
516" NYLON LOCK
NUTS (72). (SEE
DETAILA &B)

O Remove WEIGHT
PLATE DECALS (120)
from backing sheet and
appl{ to ”%Wight Plates
starting with 12.5 Ibs. on
the g!op Plate and GUIDE ROD BRACKET
increasing (o 125 Ibs. on
the bottom Plate.

U insertars WEIGHT SELECTOR PIN (125) inta Weight Stack at a low selting lo aid in future cable assembly.

.[J Remove STATION ONE DECAL (119) from backing sheet and affix it to front side of ARM PRESS FRAME UPRIGHT 2)
about 4° below bracketing.



WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS " PAGE 9
STEP 4 SEAT & BACKREST ASSEMBLY }
¥ 408 & :: e L : 2
84 14° X 2 12° CARRIAGE BOLT 3 \~ r
85 1/4° X 34° HEX HEAD BOLT s 87 6
87 1/4° FLAT WASHER 3 H 12
68 1/4° NYLON LOCK NUT 3 QR&- '¢ /
4

a

STEP § LEG EXTENSION

1 W e o ot
PART NAMESE S a0
T4 3/8° X 2 3/4* HEX HEAD BOLT

: 84
Using a 1/4* X 2 1/2* CARRIAGE : 88
BOLT (84) attach a MOUNTING : 85
PLATE (6) to the front section of the
SEAT FRAME (4). Secure with 1/4*
FLAT WASHER (87) and 1/4" . S

NYLON LOCK NUT (88). ‘ 1
88) . 88 asr 3

Attach the SEAT (13) to Mounting
Plates with 1/4* X 3/4* HEX HEAD
BOLTS (85).

Aftach two more MOUNTING
BRACKETS (6) fo the ARM PRESS
UPRIGHT (2) with 174 X 2 /2"
CARRIAGE 8OLTS (84), 1/4" FLAT
WASHERS (87), and 1/4 NYLON
LOCK NUTS (88).

Aftach the BACKREST (12) to the
ARM PRESS UPRIGHT (2) using
1/4" X 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLTS (85).

O T
ERART

55 ; 'L’ll '/:'SE"

79 _3/8° ACORN NUT

101

1

1
96_134° SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP - 1

4

3/4° ROUND PLASTIC INSERT CAP

a

‘Assemble LEG EXTENSION TUBE (14) into
brackels of SEAT FRAME (4) with 3/8° X 2
3/4° HEX HEAD BOLT (74) and 3/8" ACORN
NUT (78). Cap end of Leg Extension with 1
3/4" SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP (96).

~
Press 3/4" ROUND PLASTIC INSERT CAPS
(101) into ends of PAD BARS (15).

To each Pad Bar, press on a3 1/2* X 6* FOAM
ROLLER (16). (To ald in Roller assembly, wipe 101—q
a small amount of liquld detergent along the

length of the Pad Bar. When the detergent

drles, it will act as an adhesive.)

\

Insert one Pad Barinto bracketing in SEAT FRAME (4) and assemble another 3 1/2° X 6" FOAM ROLLER (16).

Assemble the other PAD BAR (15) into lower section of the LEG EXTENSION (14) and press on a 3 1/2* X 6* FOAM
At co raen



PAGE ¢

STEP 6 ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY

O3 oo each end of the ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY (26) cross
tubes, insert a 1 1/4° SQUARE END BUSHING (103), (SEE
DETAIL A) |

(0 Aign ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY (26) to the front of the TOP

FRAME (7) and insert CHROME PLATED 1* X 13* PIVOT

TUBE (17) through ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY (26) and TOP
FRAME (7).

NOWE %ng;g&
88 _$/16° X 3° HEX HEAD BOLY 1
T1__§/16" FLAT WASHER 2
T2 $168° NYLON LOCK NUT 1
89 ¥8" LONG METAL SPACER 1
99 _1° ROUND PLASTIC INSERT CAP 2
103 1° SQUARE END BUSHING K

U Rotate Pivot Tube
until ~bolt holes
align and
assemble a 5/16"
FLAT WASHER
(71) and 7/8"
LONG. SPACER
(89) onto a s/16*
X 3" HEX HEAD
BOLT (68) and
Insert from bottoni
up through Frame
and Plvot Tube
and attach with
another s{16"
FLAT WASHER
(71) and S5H6"
LOCK NUT (72).
{SEE DETAIL B)

Press a 1*
ROUND PLASTIC
INSERT CAP (99)
into éach end of
CHROME
PLATED PIVOT
TUBE (17).

. Remove POWER °
STACK DECAL
(122) from
backing and
adhere ¥ onto
ARM PRESS
ASSEMBLY (26).

STEP7 PEC-DECK ARMS

L
—_
=

17

DETAILA

63 SH6" X 1 1/2° HEX HEAD BOLY

72 §/16° NYLON LOCK NUT

93 2" SQUARE PLASTIC INSERT CAP

99 1" ROUND PLASTIC INSERT CAP

103 1" SQUARE END BUSHING

108 4° PEC-DECK LOCK PIN

115 LARGE WASHER 1* 1.0, X 1 1/2° 0,

N
o R , .
12 [ press a 1 14" SQUARE END PLASTIC BUSHING (103) into the énds
2 of the ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY (26).
4 o
; ‘ | EMBLY
PEC-DECK ARM (18) Pivot Tube into ARM PRESS ASS
4 O :gé;”:nd place a large 1 122 O.D. FLAT WASHER (115) over Pivot
2 Tube, (SEE DETAIL A)
0, 2

D Secure Pec-Dack Arms in
: NYLON LOCK NUT (72).

m/

place by bolting through top of Pivot Tubes with 5/16* X 1 1/2° HEX HEAD BOLT (63) and 5/16°



"~ WEIOER HEALTH &t HTNESS

PAGE 10

O e Pec-Deck Ams from pivoling by
Insecing S/116* X 4* PEC-DECK
LOCK PINS (108) down through
brackets on sides of ARM PRESS
ASSEMBLY (26) and through pin
holes in arms.

{J when doing Butterfly Exercises a
PEC-DECK LOCK PIN (108) should
be Inserted down through center tube
section of ARM PRESS ASSEMBLY
(26). {SEE DETAIL B)

O insen a 2* square pLasTIC
INSERT CAP (93) into ends of
Pec-Deck Arms.

» NOTE: WHEN DOING ARM PRESS
EXERCISES CHECK TO MAKE
" SURE THAT . EACH OF THE
PEC-DECK ARMS IS LOCKED
INTO PLACE WITH PEC-DECK
LOCKPINS (108). - -

# NOTE: WHEN DOING PEC-DECK
> EXERCISES GHECK TO MAKE
" SURE THAT THE CENTER PIN
ONLY (ONE PEC-DECK LOCK PIN
108) IS LOCKING THE ARM PRESS
ASSEMBLY TO THE L-BRACKET..

STEP8 ARM PRESS HANDLES

iR paie S T

$4__SM16° X 2 M4~ HEX HEAD 8oLT

72_ S16* NYLON LOCK NUT

100 1 1/4° ROUND PLASTIC INSERT CAP

.‘G""Wipa a small amount of liquid

detergent onto lower section of
PEC-DECK ARMS (18) and press on
4" X 7 112 FOAM ROLLERS (27).

Position Rollers up about 8 inches
from tube end,

0O assemble ARM PRESS HANODLES
(20) and (21) {o PEC-DECK ARMS
(18) using 516 X 2 3/4* HEX HEAD
BOLTS (64) o bott through the welded
brackets of the Arm Press Handles and
then through the front of the Pec-Deck
Arms, Assemble a BACKING PLATE
(69) onto the bolt ends and secure with
5/16" NYLON LOCK NUTS (72).

O cap the ends of handies with 1114
ROUND PLASTIC "INSERT cAPS
(100) and using liquid detergent press
1 1/2° X 5* 0.D. FOAM GRIPS (22)
onto handles,




" WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS PAGE 11

(3 wsent PEC-DECK CABLE (57) up through slot n front of TOP FRAME
(7) so mbber stopper ball Is to the front and undemeath the Top
Framae.

STEP 9 TOP CABLE ASSEMBLY

oo,

67_§/16* X 3/4° HEX HEAD BOLY
T1_§/16" FLAT WASHER

O Drape PEC-DECK CABLE (57) over 4 1/2° PULLEY (24) and fit into

72§16 NYLON LOCK NUT shot.

73_3/8° X 2 1/4° HEX HEAD BOLY |
75 3/8° X 6 1/4° HEX HEAD BOLY
76 3/8° X 1 W4° HEX HEAD BOLT
82 38" FLAT WASHER

83 /8" NYLON LOCK NUT

90 A/8' 10X 1/2° LONG SPACER
116 /4" LONG METAL SPACER
130 3/8° 1D X 2 9/16* LONG SPACER

(3 Fitass" 1D X 2 9/16* LONG SPACER (130) into back of MONITOR
BRACKET (35) and align with bolt holes.

[ Assemble 3/8* X 6 1/4* HEX HEAD BOLT (75) into MONITOR
BRACKET (35) through 3/8* 1D X 3 1/16* LONG SPACER (130).

o N fea 00 A [t |ob far Jat jaa |ea
.

‘L] Assemble 38* X 1/2* LONG SPACER (90) onto the 6 1/4° long Bolt, then a 3/8° FLAT WASHER (82) and a 13/16° LONG
METYAL SPACER (116). . ' ‘

O e entire assembly Into front hole in left side of TOP. FRAME {7), gdlng through center of 4 112" PULLEY (24) making sure
that the Cablé Is draped properly over pultey.

\~
™~

O prace another ata- LONG METAL SPACER (116) and a 3/8° FLAT WASHER (82) onlo the 6 1/4° Bolt and secure with
3/8° NYLON LOCK NUT (83). Check alignment of this assembly and make sure that the 13/16* spacers are Inside Top Frame
against Pulley. (SEE DETAIL A) )

O tnsert cable ih_rough top bracket 83
on Top Frame and down
through access hole in Frame.

E] Fit cable into 76 )
a 3 1r2° .
PULLEY ) @\:“D A o
(23) and bolt -
into top *
bracket with 67.
am" X1 3/4°
HEX HEAD ra NS

BOLY (76)
and a/8*

NYLON 7
LOCK NUT ~
(83). :

/ | . 116_116 82

DETAILA

- O Brng catis around front: of ARM PRESS FRAME
UPRIGHT (2) and fasten to bracket on side of PEC-DECK
UPRIGHT (3) -and bolt In place with SI16° X 3/4* HEX
HEAD BOLT (67), 5/16* FLAT WASHER (71), and 5/16
NYLON LOCK NUT (72). (SEE DETAIL B)

PRy

W



© - ~WEIDER HEALTH-snd AITNESS

PAGE 12

STEP 10 PULLEY BRACKETS

PART NAME

ary

59 $/16° X3 1/8° HEX HEAD BOLY

T2 §/16° NYLON LOCK NUT

[*]

STEP 11 PULLEYS

O

O

O

PART NAME Qrry
L JT6- e X 134" HEX HEAD BOLT 4
- 83 A/8° NYLON LOCK NUT T4
O3 &ring PEC-DECK CABLE (57) up and

set into 3 1/2° PULLEY (23) and bolt
Pulley onto PULLEY BRACKET (25C)
on ARM PRESS UPRIGHT (2).

Trap cable into Pulley with CABLE
TRAP BRACKET (128) and fasten with
3/8° x 1 3/4* HEX HEAD BOLT (76)
.and 3/8" NYLON LOCK NUT (83).

Next fasten 3 1/2* PULLEYS (23) 10
PULLEY BRACKETS (25L) and (25R)

while--rapping cable .into Pulleys with

“CABLE TRAPS (128)..

Bolt together with 3/8° X 1 3/4* HEX
HEAD BOLTS (76) and 3/8° NYLON
LOCK NUTS (83).

a

O

Attach PEC-DECK PULLEY BRACKET {25L) and (26R) to PEC-DECK
ARMS (18) with 116" X 3 1/8* HEX HEAD BOLTS (59) and S/16*
LOCK NUT (72). (Bracket 25L has bolt hole off center to the right
corner, 25R has hole off center to the lett.)

Mount PULLEY BRACKET (25C) /nto bracket at top of ARM PRESS
FRAME UPRIGHT (2) with $/16* X 3 1/8* HEX HEAD BOLT (59) and
§/16" LOCK NUT (72).
bracket.)

(This bracket has bol hole centered In




WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS PAGE 1S

STEP 13 STEPPER

60_$/16" X 2 12" HEXHEAD BOLT . °
62 516" X23/4" CARRIAGE BOLT  °
63_§M16° X 1 1/2° HEX HEAD 8OLY

64 516" X 2 /4* HEX HEAD 80OLY

71 SHE* FLAT WASHER

72 §/16* NYLON LOCK NUT

80 1° RING RETAINER

81_§/8° AING RETAINER

82 8" FLAT WASHER

85 1/4" X4 HEX HEAD BOLT

1/4* FLAT WASHER

1/4* NYLON LOCK NUT

1/2° LONG METAL SPACER

16" X 112" SHEET METAL SCREW
98 112" X 3° PLASTIC CAP

99 1° ROUND PLASTIC CAP

108 1 4/4° SQUARE END BUSHING..
104 $78° LD, FLAIR END SPACER BUSHING
106 1° ROUND PLASTIC COVER CAP

107 §/8° ROUND PLASTIC COVER CAP

110 AUBBER BUMPER

113’ TENSION KNOB

129 /8" 1.D. PLASTIC SPACER

i3

of
Tube Tube

Outside U] inside
of |

Ring
Retainer

DETAIL A

Rigig =

NI a s s e n (i jalain]asin oo o (w e (& ja e

[ Attach the BRACE (36) to the STEPPER

- UPRIGHT (3) by assembling a /16" FLAT
WASHER (71) onto a 5/16" X 2 3/4™ HEX
HEAD BOLT (64) and bolting through the
back of the Upright and then through one end
of the Brace. Secure with a S5/16* NYLON
LOCK NUT (72). Attach the BRACE {36) 1o
the REAR BASE FRAME (18B) using 5/16" X
2 3/4* CARRIAGE BOLT (62) and botting up '
through the bottom- of -the. Base Frame and 103
then through the other end of the Brace.

Secure with a §l‘l 6° NYLON LOCK NUT (72). 80
Ll 42

. 106
[ Boit L-BRACKET W/SENSOR
(40) to BRACE (36) .using /4"

X 3/4* HEX HEAD BOLT (85), A

1/4* FLAT WASHERS (87), and 63

1/4* NYLON LOCK NUT (88). 37 - -

~ 82 & . 4
[J 1oSTEPPER PEDALS (37) and - ~
(38) attach RUBBER 13
BUMPERS (110) o the bottom : 10~ ’@‘ 9811 .62
using 316" X 1/2* SHEET : ' ' .
AL SC .
METAL SCREWS (92) 24

0J Press 1 1/4* SQUARE END BUSHINGS (103) into each end of the STEPPER PEDALS (37) and (38).

18

». Double check to be certain the correct Pedals are on the proper sides of Frame (resistance holes should be to the inside) and
then press the Pedals onto the Pivot Tube.

() Press on1* RING RETAINERS (80) onlo the Pivot Tube. The teeth must be placed so that thev face the outside of tha tube.



WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS PAGE 13

g

STEP 12' LOWER PULLEYS AND CABLES

3/8" X 1 3/4® HEX HEAD BOLT (76) and 3/8*

Into welded brackets on front of ARM PRESS FRAME
(2), assemble another 3 1/2* PULLEY (23) trapping
cable Into Pulley between Pulley and Frame. Bok with

NYLON LOCK NUT (83).

DRAWING OF ENTIRE CABLE ROUTING

l

PART RAEY: i -Qiv: O Attach WEIGHT STACK CABLE (56) by inserting toop of cable irito end of
S0_S/167 X2 /2" HEXHEAD BOLY 1 WEIGHT SELECTOR TUBE (10) and bolt with 516" X 1 1/2* HEX HEAD
€3 $/16° X 1 172" HEX HEAD 80LY 1 BOLT (63) and 5/16* NYLON LOCK NUT {@2).

67 _$/16*° X 34" HEX HEAD BOLY 1 - .

I1_S16" FLAT WASHER 2 O3 Attach- the U-BRACKET (131) to the WEIGHT SELECTOR TUBE (10)
72_SN16” NYLON LOCK NUT 3 with the Bracket extending back toward the STEPPER UPRIGHT (3) onto
73 38" X 2 1/2° HEX HEAD BOLY 1 the end of the §/16= X 1 1/2* HEX HEAD BOLT (63) previously assembled
76_8° X 1 374* HEX HEAD BOLT 3 in the Welght Selector Tube. (SEE DETAIL A)

78 3/8° X 3 144" HEX HEAD BOLT 1 _ ) ' . ) .

82 34° FLAT WASHER 1 O Remove the adhesive backing from the MAGNET (11) -and adhere i to the
83 38" NYLON LOCK NUT s outside fp of the U-BRACKET (131). The Magnet should be
90 12* LONG METAL SPACER 1 approximately 1/8" from the pick-up mounted on the Upright as it passes

by. (ILLUSTRATION A SHOWS THE GAP AREA)

0 1wosne* FLAT WASHERS (71) are provided to space the Bracket closer to the pick-up if required, (ILLUSTRATION 8

SHOWS PROPER POSITION OF WASHERS)

O after proper spacing Is obtained, fasten the U-Bracket securely to the Weight Selector Tube using a second 516" NYLON

D Bolt BENT PIH I FY TRAP RRACKETS 190) tn fame oo ot 14ttt ~ra mtr mmme e e

LOCK NUT (72).

After-assembly is compleled, pass the Magnet Assembly by the pick-up. If the Magnet does not count, move the Magnet (0
the lelt or right until counting is obtained, then press the Magnet firmly to the Bracket for good adhesion.

Bring Cable up and make dual Pulley assembly using 4 1/2* PULLEYS (24), PULLEY CONNECTOR PLATES (29), 3/8° X
13/4" HEX HEAD BOLTS (76), and 3/6* NYLON LOCK NUTS (83). (SEE DETAIL B) .

Bring cable down and fit into another 4 1/2* PULLEY (24). Using a 3/8" X 2 1/2* HEX HEAD BOLT (73), bolt a 3 1/':; '
CABLE TRAP (28), the Pulley, and a 1/2* LONG SPACER (90) and assemble to the base bracket on the side of the AR

. PRESS FRAME UPRIGHT (2) and secure with 3/8* NYLON LOCK NUT (83).

e af}



O

O
0

" WEIDER HEALTH and FITNESS ' PAGE 14

Connect LEG EXTENSION CABLE (55) fo upper section of LEG EXTENSION (14) with §/16* X 2 1/2" HEX HEAD BOLT (60),
5/16* FLAT WASHERS (71), and 5/16° NYLON LOCK NUT (72). MAKE SURE THE CABLE IS TRAPPED BETWEEN THE
WASHER AND THELEG EXTENSIONTUBE. . . < e U T

o~ <

Bring LEG EXTENSION CABLE (S5) rearward and around a 3 1/2° PULLEY (23) and bolt Pullsy between PULLEY TRAP

BRACKETS (30) using a3/8" X 1 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLT (76) and 3/8" NYLON LOCK NUT (83). (SEE DETAIL C)
%

Take Cable forward and assemble it to
bottom of Leg Extension so Cable is
lrapped under a 3 1/2" PULLEY (23).
Bolt with 3/8* X 3 1/4* HEX HEAD
BOLT (78), 3/8° FLAT WASHER (82),
and 3/8° NYLON LOCK NUT (83).

Checking to see that all Cables are
seated In Pulley grooves, pull LEG
EXTENSION CABLE (55) forward so
all slack Is taken out of Cable system.
Slide rubber ball stopper back against
Leg Extension and snug Cable clamp
firmly against stopper and tighten hex
bait to secure. (SEE DETAIL D). With .
use, Cables will stretch and you may 76
have to re-set Cable stop to take out
any slack that develops.

DETAILC

LEG EXTENSION CABLE

When assembling LEG EXTENSION CABLE (55) make
sure the end of the cable that is bolted to the pulley at
the base of the Leg Extension has the crimped ferrule
at the very end, then the sliding adjustment ferrule with
the hex bolt, and then the rubber ball stop, in that order.
If this order is not correct, then you must slide the
sliding adjustment ferrule and rubber stop to the
opposite end. SEE ILLUSTRATION! :




WEIDER HEALTH and FITHESS

PAGE 1

O cap the ends of the Pivor Tube with 1* ROUND PLASTI
COVER CAPS (106). _ .

D Siide §/8° 1.D. FLAIR END SPACER BUSHINGS (104) a/ the
way onlo the Support Tube, and follow up with a §/8° LD.
PLASTIC SPACER (128). Next, assemble the RESISTANCE
CYLINDER (39) onto the Support Tube. Press on a 5/8° RING
RETAINER (81) making sure he teeth face the outside of the
Support Tube and the Ring Is seated fimly against the
Resistance Cylinder, Cap the end of the Support Tube with 5/8"
ROUND PLASTIC COVER CAPS (107).

"0 Piace the CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKET (42) into one of
the resistance setting holes and secure with a 318" FLAT
WASHER (82) and TENSION KNOB (113).

O Anach e RESISTANCE CYLINDER (39) to the CYLINDER
MOUNTING BRACKET (42) with a §/16" X 1 1/2° HEX HEAD
BOLT (63) and 6/16" NYLON LOCK NUT (72).

O Ca;): the ends of the Pedals with 1 1/2° X 3* PLASTIC CAPS
(98). ' o

0O gemove STEPPER RESISTANCE SCALE DECALS (124) from
backing and -attach decals to pedals so they align with hole
setiings on pedals. Setting “1° should be to the front of the
Pedal (SEE DETAIL B) -

{J Remove backing trom adhesive strips on FOOT PADS (43) and
- attach to the Pedals. . )

03 Atach STATION 2 DECALS (123) to Main Frame Just above
Resistance Cylinder mounting tube.

0 seTnING RESISTANCE: . After Pedals are attached to

Reslstance i the resistance. can be changed by .
unscrewing TENSION KNOBS (113) from Pedals and moving -

RESISTANCE CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKETS (42) to
another setting hole and re-assembling Knob. (SEE DETAIL C)

O ARemove the backing from the adheslive on -underside of
MAGNETIC PICKUP (42) and locate -on the Inside of RIGHT
PEDAL (38) in fine with the sensor on L-BRACKET (40) that is
attached to BRACE (36). Fivot RIGHT PEDAL (38) past the
sensor (o Insure the pickup iIs counting. ¥ the counter Is not
registering (an audible beep), re-position MAGNETIC PICKUP
(11) until X does. This movement may be up or down the side of
the Pedal or to the right or left down the side of the Pedal.

(] Assemble 1 X 13" STEPPER HANDLEBAR (19) into
STEPPER UPRIGHT (3) using a 5/16" X 2 1/2* HEX HEAD
BOLT (60), 5/16* FLAT WASHERS (71), 1/2° LONG METAL
SPACER (80), and §/16" NYLON LOCK NUT (72). The

= Stepper Handlebar. may .require. the use.of.a hammer (o tap it
* \throughZsince this Is a tight fi. “The use-of a buffer such as a
small thin board Is suggested to keep from damagling the Tube

O press 1* rRounD PLASTIC CAPS (99) Into ends of Handlebar
and with the aid of liquid detergent assemble 5* FOAM GRIPS




IMPORTANT
BEFORE CALLING THE 800 NUMBER
IN ORDER TO RECEI_VE SERVICE ON THIS PRODUCT YOU WILL HAVE TO FIRST SEND IN

YOUR WARRANTY CARD

: “_'cus'romsn sE

ALL OF THE PARTS FOR THE WEIGHT BENCH CAN BE ORDERED FROM WEIDER HEALTH AND
- FITNESS, PARTS SERVICE DEPT., 900 WEST ST. JOHN ST, OLNEY, IL. 62450. 'WHEN
ORDERING PARTS WILL BE SENT "AND BILLED AT THE CURRENT PRICES. PRICES MAY BE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. STANDARD HARDWARE ITEMS AF(E AVAILABLE AT

LOCAL HARDWARE STORES.

TO OBTAIN PARTS DO NOT GO l?;ACchO THE STORE WHERE YOU
~ PURCHASED THIS UNIT

ALWAYS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN ORDERING PARTS:

MODEL NO. NAME OF PART ORDERING NO.

NSTRUCTION. "

RAIN WITH A P'AhTNéR

: ;;ﬂ' IS RECOMMENDED THAT AN INDIVIDUAL' SHOULD NOT WORK OUT WITHOUT 4
. ~ETRAINING ' PARTNER “IN -ATTENDANCE.. ' SET "UP_ YOUR :iPRO RAM
' _“ACCOMMODA'!E TWO PEOPLE AND YOU WILL BE HIGHLY MOTIVATED.:‘f






